and Loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Company’s activities expose it to a variety
of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such effect is
not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk,
though not material.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Particulars Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on

reporting date

Change in currency
exchange rate

 Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

(` in Lacs)

For the year ended March 31,
2023

USD- Receivable  83,36,258 + 5%  341.11

-5%  (341.11)

USD-Payable  15,170 + 5%  (0.63)

-5%  0.63

EURO - Receivable  434 + 5%  0.02

-5%  (0.02)

For the year ended March 31,
2022

USD- Receivable  70,47,935 + 5%  265.57

-5%  (265.57)

USD-Payable  9,025 + 5%  (0.34)

-5%  0.34

GBP- Receivable  1,19,536 + 5%  5.91

-5%  (5.91)

EURO - Receivable  9,996 + 5%  0.42

-0.05  (0.42)

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

124 125

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

(` in Lacs)

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March 2023

 For the year ended
31st March 2022

Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 1,209.49 173.04

  (b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity
   The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. All borrowings

are at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity. Weighted average cost of borrowing is 9.50 % for the year
ended 31st March,2023 (10.75% for the year ended 31st March,2022) excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated
with banks with no interest liability.

   Credit risk
   The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing

activities, including deposits with banks which are under lien with banks for availing credit facilities.

[…]

and Loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Company’s activities expose it to a variety
of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such effect is
not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk,
though not material.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

   Foreign Currency Sensitivity

(` in Lacs)

Particulars Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on

reporting date

Change in currency
exchange rate

 Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

(` in Lacs)

For the year ended March 31,
2023

USD- Receivable  83,36,258 + 5%  341.11

-5%  (341.11)

USD-Payable  15,170 + 5%  (0.63)

-5%  0.63

EURO - Receivable  434 + 5%  0.02

-5%  (0.02)

For the year ended March 31,
2022

USD- Receivable  70,47,935 + 5%  265.57

-5%  (265.57)

USD-Payable  9,025 + 5%  (0.34)

-5%  0.34

GBP- Receivable  1,19,536 + 5%  5.91

-5%  (5.91)

EURO - Receivable  9,996 + 5%  0.42

-0.05  (0.42)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

180 181

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(` in Lacs)

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March 2023

 For the year ended
31st March 2022

Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 1,209.49 173.04

  (b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity
   The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. All borrowings

are at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity. Weighted average cost of borrowing is 9.50 %  for the year
ended 31st March,2023 (10.75%  for the year ended 31st March,2022) excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated
with banks with no interest liability.

   Credit risk
   The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing